

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/25/2019 9:02 AM

NO. 36297-3-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHARLES ANDERSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....2

 A. The Department Did Not Include the Value of a Company-Provided Truck in the Wage Rate Order Because It Did Not Believe It Was Critical to Protecting the Worker’s Health and Survival.....2

 B. The Board and Superior Court Affirmed the Department’s Wage Rate Order Because the Company-Provided Truck Was Not Objectively Critical To Protecting the Worker’s Health and Survival3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. Under the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Cockle*, Costs for an Employer-Provided Truck, Including Fuel, Maintenance, and Insurance, Are Not Wages Because They Are Not Critical to Protecting a Worker’s Basic Health and Survival.....7

 1. The only components of a worker’s lost earning capacity that can be included in a worker’s wage must be critical to protecting a worker’s basic health and survival7

 2. The value of an employer-provided vehicle is not critical to a worker’s basic health and survival12

 3. Anderson presents no evidence about the value of the truck.....15

 B. The Internal Revenue Service Rules and Regulations Do Not Apply to Washington Workers’ Compensation Law.....16

VI. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	6
<i>Cockle v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 69, 977 P.2d 668 (1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801 (2001)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Cockle v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	passim
<i>Gallo v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005).....	13
<i>Gilbertson v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 813, 592 P.2d 665 (1979).....	16
<i>Ivey v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 4 Wn.2d 162, 102 P.2d 683 (1940).....	16
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	5
<i>Malang v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	4
<i>Rose v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 751, 790 P.2d 201, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1010, 797 P.2d 512 (1990).....	10
<i>Ruse v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	4
<i>Salesky v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 483, 255 P.2d 896 (1953).....	16

<i>State v. Gore</i> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	5
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	5
<i>Yuchasz v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 879, 335 P.2d 988 (2014).....	6

Statutes

Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 289, § 14.....	7
RCW 51.08.178	2
RCW 51.08.178(1).....	passim
RCW 51.12.010	11
RCW 51.32.090	2
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a)	15
RCW 51.52.115	16
RCW 51.52.140	4

Regulations

WAC 296-14-524.....	11
